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Marvic B Clement, CFPA

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
Experience ... Knowledge ... Trust

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors
Rockdale Municipal Development District
Rockdale, TX

| have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the Rockdale
Municipal Development District, a component unit of the City of Rockdale, TX, as of and for the
year ended September 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on my audit. | conducted
my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that | plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, | express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

| believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
my audit opinions.

1707 W Cameron Ave, Ste A Rockdale, TX 76567 Telephone (512) 446-4272 Fax (815) 366-7906 E-mail: marvin@marvinclement.com



Opinions

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities of the Rockdale Municipal Development
District, as of September 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 3—11 and 29
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of
the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. | have applied certain limited procedures
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s
responses to my inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge | obtained during my
audit of the basic financial statements. | do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the
information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to express an
opinion or provide any assurance.

Marvin £ Cloment

Milano, TX

November 26, 2018



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Management Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2018

This discussion and analysis of Rockdale Municipal Development District’s financial performance
provides an overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30,
2018. | encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the
independent auditor’s report, the basic financial statements and the accompanying notes to those
financial statements.

Financial Highlights

e Sales tax revenue increased by $3,608 (0.97%) during the year.

e Expenditures for economic development decreased by $112,060 (31.52%) during the year
while administrative expenditures increased by $14,432 (6.05%).

e The MDD’s bonded debt decreased by $1,159,749 during the year. The Sales & Use Tax
Series 2016B Taxable Bonds were retired in full in September 2018.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the MDD’s basic financial
statements. The District’s basic financial statements consist of: 1) government-wide financial
statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also
contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities are government-wide financial
statements. The government-wide financial statements provide information about the activities of
the District as a whole and present a longer-term view of the District’s finances. These statements
include all assets and liabilities of the District, and the statements are presented on the accrual
basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting method used by most private-sector
companies.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities with
the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve
as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Management Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2018

The statement of activities presents information on how net position changed during the current
fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported when the underlying event giving rise to the
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses
reported in this statement may result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected sales
taxes).

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a separate set of accounts used to control resources that have been segregated for a
specific purpose. The District uses fund accounting to demonstrate compliance with legal and
finance-related requirements.

Governmental Funds, the district’s only type of fund, are used to account for essentially the same
activities reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.
However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial
statements focus on the near-term inflows and outflows of financial resources and the balances of
spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in
evaluating a government’s short-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, the reader may
be able to better understand the long-term impact of near-term financing decisions.

Notes to Financial Statements

The notes to the financial statements provide information that is essential to a full understanding
of the information provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to
the financial statements can be found as listed in the table of contents.



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Management Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2018

Condensed Financial Information

The following tables present condensed financial information in a comparative format:

Table | - Government-wide Net Position

9/30/2018  9/30/2017

Current and other assets $406,278 $1,812,826
Capital assets 781,683 743,591
Total assets $1,187,961 $2,556,417
Long-term liabilities $654,325 $1,757,089
Other liabilities 77,579 251,851
Total liabilities 731,904 2,008,940
Net position:
Net investment in capital assets $456,057  $520,757
Restricted 0 26,720
Unrestricted 0 0
Total net position $456,057  $547,477

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial
position. In the case of the Rockdale Municipal Development District, assets exceeded liabilities
by $456,057 at the close of the current fiscal year.

The District’s net position is broken down into three parts:

Net investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, and equipment); less any related debt used
to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. By their nature, these assets are not available for
future spending. Although the District’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt,
it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt typically must be provided from
other sources, since the assets themselves are not typically used to liquidate these liabilities.



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Restricted are assets that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be expended (e.g.,
debt service, economic development, etc.)

Unrestricted are the remaining assets that can be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations.

Table Il - Government-wide Changes in Net Position

9/30/2018 9/30/2017

Total revenues $404,967 $393,283
Total expenses 496,387 594,015
Change in net position ($91,420) ($200,732)
Net position - beginning 547,477 748,209
Net position - ending $456,057 $547,477

Net position decreased by $91,420 for the current fiscal year. This decrease is largely due to
economic development spending and increased operating expenses.

Financial Analysis of the Municipal Development District’s Funds

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to demonstrate compliance with legal or
finance-related requirements.

Governmental Funds

The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information on the near-term inflows,
outflows, and balances of spendable resources. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve
as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal
year.
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Governmental fund balance is reported in five separate categories: nonspendable, restricted,
committed, assigned and unassigned. Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts that cannot be
spent for legal or practical reasons. Examples include long-term notes receivable and inventory.
Restricted fund balance includes amounts restricted to specific purposes by external parties such
as amounts restricted for debt service.

Committed fund balance includes amounts that have been set aside by the board of directors for a
specific purpose prior to the end of the fiscal year. Assigned fund balance includes amounts that
have been set aside by the board of directors for a specific purpose, but subsequent to the end of
the fiscal year. Unassigned fund balance includes all remaining amounts.

At the end of the current year, the district’s governmental fund (general fund) used three fund
balance categories: restricted, committed and unassigned for a total fund balance of $397,436. Of
the total balance, $88,857 is restricted, $308,579 is committed and $0 is unassigned.

The governmental fund balance decreased by $1,289,261 largely due to the retirement of sales
and use tax bonds series 2016B taxable bonds.

Capital Asset and Debt Administration

The District’s investment in capital assets amounts to $456,057 (net of related debt). This
investment in capital assets includes office equipment, furniture & fixtures, buildings &
improvements, and land & land improvements.

Major capital events during the current fiscal year include the following:

e Construction in progress on the industrial park building was halted due to the potential
investor backing out. The amounts spent to date for land improvements, drawings, etc. can
be utilized on future endeavors. Therefore, the amount spent of $61,020 was reclassed to
Buildings and Improvements.
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Capital Assets

The following capital asset information is presented net of depreciation. More detailed information

can be found in the notes to the financial statements.

9/30/2018 9/30/2017

Office Equipment $693 $875
Furniture & Fixtures 10,442 13,028
Buildings & Improvements 161,703 120,843
Land & Improvements 608,845 608,845

Total $781,683 $743,591

Debt
9/30/2018 9/30/2017

Sales & Use Tax Bonds - Series 2013 Tax Exempt 190,357 222,834
Sales & Use Tax Bonds - Series 2016A Tax Exempt 532,705 566,785
Sales & Use Tax Bonds - Series 2016B Taxable 0 1,093,192

Total $723,062 $1,882,811

Economic Factors - Next Year’s Budget

e The budget for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 was approved on August 30,
2018. Sales tax revenues are projected to be $400,000 (6.82% increase over prior year
actual). Expenditures for economic development are projected to be $458,013 (88.13%
increase over prior year actual), $3,144 for capital outlay, $88,857 for debt service and
$195,359 for administrative expenditures (22.76% decrease over prior year actual).



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Other Economic Factors

The Rockdale Municipal Development District (RMDD) is entering into its 9" year. The
RMDD was created by voters in May, 2010 and began levying a 1/2 percent sales tax
starting October 1, 2010 on all items in the district that are subject to the general sales tax.
The MDD jurisdiction includes the City of Rockdale and its extra-territorial jurisdiction
(that area that extends outward from the city limits to one mile). The RMDD spent much
of the first two years educating themselves and the community on economic development
while funds were being accrued to hire their first Executive Director in March of 2012. The
past six years they have hit the ground running on recruitment efforts and establishing
programs for small business retention and expansions. Over the years, the RMDD has also
participated in various long-term infrastructure projects for the community. One such
project is the Development of the Rockdale Industrial and Business Park. The RMDD in
partnership with the City has recently completed the installation of water, wastewater and
fire protection in the Industrial and Business Park. The RMDD has recently voted to reserve
approximately 56 acres of its Industrial park for light manufacturing and business
development while promoting approximately 110 acres to the north as new residential
development to support the growing community due to recent business development at the
Alcoa Industrial Complex just outside of Rockdale. All development and improvements
will be done in compliance with the City’s rules, standards, codes and ordinances in order
to create an attractive and marketable resource that will encourage an increase in the tax
base within the City and the District.

o It is the mission of the MDD to aid the City of Rockdale and interested private or
public entities in making the community a better place to live, work and do
business. In so doing, the MDD may help develop and finance any permissible
project as defined in Chapter 377 of the Texas Local Government Code and that
benefits, strengthens and diversifies the economic base of Rockdale.

The Rockdale MDD, in conjunction with the Rockdale Downtown Association (RDA)
facilitated the development of a Downtown Master Plan for the City of Rockdale. The RDA
sought qualified firms to conduct a study and then develop a plan to revitalize the
Downtown District of Rockdale. After many interviews the RDA recommended that Half
Associates be hired to perform the work. The Rockdale MDD funded the Downtown
Master Plan Project in the amount of $30,000. The Plan was submitted October 19, 2012,
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Other Economic Factors (continued)

The Rockdale MDD and Rockdale Community have implemented many incentives to
encourage the success of the Downtown Revitalization Project in the past years such as
the Facade Improvement Incentive Program, Rental Assistance Program and Pedestrian
Facilities (Sidewalks). To date the RMDD has approved 12 Facade Grants and 7 Rental
Assistance Grants.

o Facade Improvement Incentive Program Goals (CURRENTLY SUSPENDED);
~ Revitalize and improve the appearance of Rockdale buildings to positively
impact the aesthetics, marketability, and perception of the City of Rockdale
and its ETJ
~ Serve as a catalyst for continued private sector investment through visible
improvements
~ Offer the private sector an incentive program to invest in Rockdale
buildings
o Rental Assistance Program Goals (CURRENTLY SUSPENDED);
~ Assist new ventures during the first months of operation with financial
assistance.
~ Foster the growth of small businesses and commercial enterprises in the
Downtown District
~ Target commercial establishments that complement existing businesses in
the downtown area, Building on the concept of redevelopment of the
Historical down town district of Rockdale.

o Pedestrian Facilities (Sidewalks) Projects;
~ Downtown Revitalization Program Grant (Cameron Ave. Sidewalk
replacement from Green St. to Burleson St.)
~ Transportation Assistance Set — Aside Grant (Cameron Ave. Sidewalk
replacement from Akerman St. to Burleson St.)

e The RMDD purchased an office building located at 134 N. Main St. in downtown
Rockdale. Since that time, they have made several repairs to the building including exterior
wall repairs, roof repairs, office remodel, and the construction of an adjacent public use
Parking Lot.

10
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Other Economic Factors (continued)

e The RMDD has approved other various Grants to aid in the Historic Restoration of
community landmarks, new business construction and infrastructure expansion and the
construction of 3 City of Rockdale Gateway Monuments.

¢ Inthe upcoming year, the RMDD plans to continue to market and promote the development
of the Rockdale Industrial and Business Park and continue to advertise, market and convey
the property for the purposes of obtaining new and expanded businesses within the District,
to create new jobs and expand the local tax base. The RMDD also plans to review and
modify its existing Facade Improvement Incentive Program and Rental Assistance
Program to fit the current needs of the District.

Request for Information

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and
creditors with a general overview of the District’s finances and to show the District’s
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional
financial information, please direct your requests to the Rockdale Municipal Development District,
PO Box 1196, Rockdale, Texas 76567.

11



Rockdale Municipal Development District

Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2018

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Sales tax receivable
Total current assets
Capital assets:
Land & land improvements
Other capital assets net of accumulated depreciation
Total capital assets
Total Assets

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable & accrued expenses
Current portion of bonds payable
Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilites:
Bonds payable net of current portion
Total Long-term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for:

Debt service

Economic development
Unrestricted
Total Net Position

Governmental
Activities

$376,803
29,475

406,278

608,845
172,838

781,683

$1,187,961

$8,842
68,737

77,579

654,325

654,325

731,904

456,057

N[O O O

$456,05

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Rockdale Municipal Development District

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Expenses:
Economic Development:

Statement of Activities

Projects and capital improvements

Bond Financing
Contractual services
Community marketing
Dues and memberships
Rental subsidies

Board of directors

Total economic development

Administrative:
Board meetings
Cleaning/Janitorial
Depreciation
Insurance
Interest
Office expense
Personnel
Phone and internet
Postage and delivery
Professional services

Repairs and maintenance

Utilities
Total administrative
Total expenses

Revenues
Sales tax

Other income
Interest income
Total revenues

Change in net position

Net position beginning of year

Net position end of year

Governmental
Activities

$196,535
$856
4,836
35,296
2,357
2,800
778

243,458

592
750
4,912
1,693
68,717
2,792
137,611
7,926
181
22,032
1,592
4,131

252,929

496,387

374,452
3
30,512

404,967

(91,420)
547,477

$456,057

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Rockdale Municipal Development District
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2018

General Fund

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $376,803
Sales tax receivable 29,475
Total Assets $406,278
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable & accrued expenses $8,842
Total Liabilities 8,842

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for debt service 88,857
Committed for projects & capital improvements 308,579
Unassigned 0
Total Fund Balances 397,436
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $406,278

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Rockdale Municipal Development District
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the
Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2018

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in governmental funds. At the beginning of the year, the cost of these
assets was $758,867 and the accumulated depreciation was $15,276. In addition, bonds
payable are not due and payable in the current period, and, therefore are not reported

as liabilities in the funds. Bonds payable were $1,882,811 at the beginning of the year.
The net effect of including the beginning balances for capital assets (net of depreciation)
and bonds payable in the governmental activities is to increase (decrease) net position.

Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principle payments are expenditures in
the fund financial statements, but they should be shown as increases in capital assets
and reductions in long-term debt in the government-wide financial statements. The net
effect of including the 2018 capital outlays and debt principle payments is to increase
(decrease) net position.

Depreciation does not require the use of current financial resources and therefore is not
recognized as an expense in governmental funds. The net effect of the current year's
depreciation is to decrease net position.

$397,436

(1,139,220)

1,202,753

(4,912)

Net Position of Governmental Activities

$456,057

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

15



Rockdale Municipal Development District
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

General Fund

Expenditures:
Economic development:

Projects and capital improvements $196,535
Bond Financing 856
Contractual services 4,836
Community marketing 35,296
Dues and memberships 2,357
Rental subsidies 2,800
Board of directors 778
Total economic development 243,458
Administrative:
Board meetings 592
Cleaning/Janitorial 750
Insurance 1,693
Office expense 2,792
Personnel 137,611
Phone and internet 7,926
Postage and delivery 181
Professional services 22,032
Repairs and maintenance 1,592
Utilities 4131
Total administrative 179,300
Capital outlay 43,004
Debt service:
Principal 1,159,749
Interest 68,717
Total expenditures 1,694,228
Revenues
Sales tax 374,452
Other income 3
Interest income 30,512
Total revenues 404,967
Excess(deficiency) of revenues over(under) expenditures (1,289,261)
Fund balance beginning of year 1,686,697
Fund balance end of year $397,436

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Rockdale Municipal Development District
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances to the
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds ($1,289,261)

Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principle payments are expenditures in 1,202,753
the fund financial statements, but they should be shown as increases in capital assets

and reductions in long-term debt in the government-wide financial statements. The net

effect of including the 2018 capital outlays and debt principle payments is to increase

(decrease) net position.

Depreciation does not require the use of current financial resources and therefore is not (4,912)
recognized as an expense in governmental funds. The net effect of the current year's
depreciation is to decrease net position.

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities ($91,420)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2018

Note 1 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Rockdale Municipal Development District (the District) is a political subdivision of
the state of Texas and the City of Rockdale as its duly constituted authority and
instrumentality in accordance with Chapter 377 of the Texas Local Government Code.
The District is considered a component unit of the City of Rockdale, Texas and is
governed by seven board of directors which are appointed by the City of Rockdale for
staggered two-year terms. The board has appointed an Executive Director that answers to
the board and is responsible for directing all the activities of the District.

The District prepares its basic financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) and other authoritative sources. The District has implemented the financial
reporting requirements of GASB Statements No. 33 and No. 61. The District has also
implemented GASB Statement No. 62 (GASB 62) Codification of Accounting and
Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA
Pronouncements, which incorporates certain Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) and American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) pronouncements
issued prior to December 1, 1989, into the GASB Codification as long as they do not
conflict or contradict GASB literature.

Reporting Entity

The Rockdale Municipal Development District (MDD) was created by voters in May, 2010
and began levying a 1/2 percent sales tax starting October 1, 2010 on all items in the
district that are subject to the general sales tax. The MDD jurisdiction includes the City of
Rockdale and its extra-territorial jurisdiction (that area that extends outward from the city
limits to one mile).

It is the mission of the MDD to aid the City of Rockdale and interested private or public
entities in making the community a better place to live, work and do business. In so doing,
the MDD may help develop and finance any permissible project as defined in Chapter 377
of the Texas Local Government Code and that benefits, strengthens and diversifies the
economic base of Rockdale.

18



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2018

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the
statement of activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the
government. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and
intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which
primarily rely on fees and charges for services.

The statement of activities is presented to show the extent revenues of a given activity
support direct expenses. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a
specific activity.

Fund financial statements are organized into funds, each of which is considered to be
separate accounting entities. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-
balancing accounts that constitute its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and
expenditures/expenses. Funds are organized into three major categories: governmental,
proprietary and fiduciary. The District’s general fund is reported in the governmental fund
section and is the District’s only fund.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of
related cash flows.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. With this measurement
focus, only current assets, current liabilities and fund balances are included on the balance
sheet. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.
Revenues are considered to be available if they are collected within the current period or
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District
considers revenue to be available if it is collected within 30 days of the end of the current
fiscal period. Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, as under
accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to
compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

Sales tax revenue, and investment earnings are considered to be susceptible to accrual and
have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other revenue items are
considered to be measurable and available when cash is received. Sales tax is accrued for
amounts received within 30 days after year-end.

19



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2018

Major Governmental Funds

The general fund is the District’s only operating fund. It accounts for all financial
resources of the general government.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand
deposits, and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from
the date of acquisition.

Receivables

Receivables consist of all revenues earned at year-end and not yet received. Sales tax
receivable is the only receivable recognized.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, individual cost of more
than $250 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets, which include
land and improvements, buildings and improvements, office equipment, furniture and
fixtures, are reported in the government-wide financial statements. Such assets are
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or
materially extend the life of the asset are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets
and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Buildings, furniture and
equipment of the District are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following
estimated useful lives:

Assets Years
Office Equipment 3t05
Furniture and Fixtures 10
Buildings and Improvements 25t0 50

20



ROCKDALE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2018

Long-Term Debt

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term
obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities statement of
net position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the
bonds using the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable
bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs (GASB 65) are expensed in the current
period.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of
debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances
are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as
other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds
received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

Compensated Absences

It is the District's policy to permit some employees to accumulate earned but unused
vacation and sick pay benefits. Vacation leave may be accumulated at the rate of 80 hours
for each continuous year of employment for full-time employees with 1 to 7 years of
service. For employees with 8 to 15 years of service, 120 hours accumulate each year. For
employees with 16 or more years of service, 160 hours accumulate each year. Limits exist
on the amount of vacation leave which may be carried over from year to year. At the
anniversary date, an employee may carry forward vacation leave not to exceed 80 hours.
Sick leave credits accrue to all employees at the rate of 96 hours for each full year of
continuous service. Employees are not paid for accumulated sick leave upon termination;
therefore, no liability is accrued. Accumulated vacation leave benefits were minimal at
year-end and no accrual was made.

Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported

amounts of revenues, and expenses during the reported periods. Final amounts could differ
from those estimates.
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Fund Balances

The District has implemented GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and
Governmental Fund Type Definitions. The District classifies governmental fund balances
in the governmental fund financial statements as follows:

Non-spendable - includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because it is
not in spendable form or because of legal or contractual constraints.

Restricted - includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes which
are externally imposed by providers, such as creditors or amounts constrained due to
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Assigned - includes fund balance amounts that are intended to be used for specific
purposes that are neither considered restricted or committed. Fund Balance may be
assigned by the Board of Directors.

Committed - includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes that
are internally imposed by the government through formal action of the highest level of
decision-making authority and does not lapse at year-end.

Unassigned - includes positive fund balances within the General Fund which has not been
classified within the above-mentioned categories and negative fund balances in other
governmental funds.

At September 30, 2018, the District had $88,857 restricted, $308,579 committed, and $0
unassigned fund balances for a total fund balance of $397,436.

Net Position

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. Net position invested
in capital assets, net of related debt consists of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the
acquisition, construction or improvements of those assets, and adding back unspent
proceeds. Net positions are reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on
their use either through the enabling legislations adopted by the District or through external
restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other governmental
units.
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Subsequent Events

Management of the District has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure through the
date of the Independent Auditors’ Report, the date the financial statements were available
to be issued.

Note 2 — Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

Explanation of certain differences between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet
and the Statement of Net Position

The reconciliation shown on page 15 represent the differences between these two
statements. Capital assets are not financial resources and are therefore not reported in
governmental funds. In addition, long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not
due and payable in the current period and are not reported as liabilities in the funds. Debt
service expenditures are recorded only when payment is due.

Explanation of certain differences between the Governmental Fund Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances and the Government-wide
Statement of Activities

The reconciliation shown on page 17 represent the differences between these two
statements due to current year capital outlays and debt principle payments. Capital outlays
and debt principle payments are considered expenditures in the governmental fund
financial statements but are shown as increases in capital assets and decreases in long-term
debt in the government-wide statements.
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Note 3 — Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability

Budgetary Data

The following procedures are followed in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
required supplementary information:

1. On or before August 1st of each year, the District prepares and presents a
proposed budget of expected revenues and proposed expenditures for the next
fiscal year to the Board of Directors.

2. A meeting of the Board is called and the budget is presented.

3. Prior to August 31st, the Board approves the budget. Once a budget is

approved, it can only be amended by approval of a majority of members of the
Board. Amendments can be presented to the Board at its regular meetings.

Note 4 — Detailed Notes on All Funds and Activities

Deposits and Investments

Policies and Legal and Contractual Provisions Governing Deposits
The District's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a
depository contract as discussed in the next section of this note.

Custodial Credit Risk for Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District’s deposits
may not be returned to it. The District maintains a depository contract which requires its
bank to pledge securities to the District in an amount sufficient to secure the total amount
of the District's funds on deposit, less any portion of the deposit balance which is secured
by FDIC coverage. As such, at the end of the fiscal year, none of the District's bank
balance was exposed to custodial credit risk.

As of September 30, 2018, all of the District's excess funds were at Classic Bank. All
accounts listed as either cash or cash equivalents are maintained in depository accounts at
the District's banking institution.
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Additional policies and contractual provisions governing deposits and investments for the
Rockdale Municipal Development District are specified below:

Credit Risk

To limit the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its
obligations to the Rockdale Municipal Development District, the District limits its
investments to those that meet the requirements of the Public Funds Investment Act of the
Texas Government Code.

Custodial Credit Risk for Investments

This is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, a
government will not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral securities that
are in possession of an outside party. The District does not have any such investments as of
September 30, 2018, that have this risk.

Concentration of Credit Risk

This is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government's investment in a single
issuer. The District's excess funds were in a local bank covered by FDIC or collateralized
by pledged securities.

Interest Rate Risk

To limit the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of
investments, the District invests operating funds primarily in money market funds.

Foreign Currency Risk for Investments

The District does not have any investments denominated in a foreign currency.
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Capital Asset Activity

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2018, were as follows:

Balance Balance
9/30/2017 Additions Deletions 9/30/2018
Office Equipment $5,107 $0 $0 $5,107
Furniture & Fixtures 19,353 200 0 19,553
Buildings & Improvements 125,562 42,804 0 168,366
Land Improvements 83,244 0 0 83,244
Land 525,601 0 0 525,601
Total at historic cost 758,867 43,004 0 801,871
Less: accumulated
depreciation (15,276) (4,912) 0 (20,188)
Capital Assets, Net $743,591 $38,092 $0 $781,683
Depreciation expense charged to the general fund was $4,912.
Long-term Debt
Changes in bonds payable for the year ended September 30, 2018, is as follows:
Interest ~ Amounts  Interest  Beginning Ending
Rate Original Current Balance Balance
Payable Issue Year  Outstanding  Issued Retired Outstanding
Sales & Use Tax Bonds
Series 2013 Tax Exempt 3.85%  $330,000 $8,132 $222,834 $0 $32,477 $190,357
Series 2016A Tax Exempt ~ 2.57%  $600,000 14,167 566,785 0 34,080 532,705
Series 2016B Taxable 4.07% $1,150,000 46,418 1,093,192 0 1,093,192 0
Total $68,717  $1,882,811 $0  $1,159,749 $723,062
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Debt Service Requirements — Long-term Debt

Debt services requirements for bonds payable are as follows:

September 30: Principle Interest Total

2019 $68,737 20,120 $88,857

2020 70,974 17,883 88,857

2021 73,320 15,537 88,857

2022 75,730 13,127 88,857

2023 78,224 10,633 88,857

2024 to 2031 356,077 37,612 393,689
$723,062 $114,912 $837,974

Retirement Benefits Plan

The District does not maintain a formal retirement benefits plan. Rather, eligible
employees are paid retirement benefits quarterly with the option to invest in individual
plans set up by the individual. The annual rates published by the Texas Municipal
Retirement System (TMRS) are utilized in calculating the amount of benefit as follows:
quarterly gross wages times the TMRS rate in effect for that time period. The TMRS rate
for 2017 and 2018 calendar years was 10.18% and 10.30% respectively. The District paid
$10,863 for retirement benefits for the year ended September 30, 2018.

Health Care Coverage

During the year ended September 30, 2018, employees of the District were covered by a
health insurance plan (the Plan). The District paid premiums of $14,274 to the Plan.
Employees, at their option, authorized payroll withholding to pay premiums for
dependents. All premiums were paid to a licensed insurer. The Plan was authorized by
Avrticle 3.51-2, Texas Insurance Code and was documented by contractual agreement. The
contract between the District and the licensed insurer is renewable October 1, and terms of
coverage and premium costs are included in the contractual provisions.
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Litigation

Counsel for the District is not aware of and is unable to predict at this time the possibility
of future litigation. Management feels that the District's insurance coverage is sufficient to
cover possible liability resulting from litigation exposure and adverse decisions.

Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft, damage or destruction
of assets, error and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. The District's
risk management program includes coverage for property, general liability, automobile
liability, public officials' liability and employee dishonesty bonds. The District participates
in the Texas Municipal League (TML) Joint Self-Insurance Fund, which is a public entity
risk pool. The premiums paid to TML result in the transfer of risk to the pool.
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Budget and Actual - General Fund
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Variance with

Final Budget
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Expenditures:
Economic development:

Projects and capital improvements $717,591 $1,058,347  $196,535 $861,812
Bond finance expense 0 0 856 (856)
Contractual services 5,513 5,513 4,836 677
Community marketing 42,450 107,700 35,296 72,404
Dues and memberships 2,883 2,883 2,357 526
Rental subsidies 6,800 2,800 2,800 0
Board of directors 6,925 6,925 778 6,147
Total economic development 782,162 1,184,168 243,458 940,710
Administrative:
Board meetings 578 578 592 (14)
Cleaning/Janitorial 1,200 1,200 750 450
Insurance 958 1,693 1,693 0
Office expense 2,825 2,825 2,792 33
Personnel 148,487 148,487 137,611 10,876
Phone and internet 6,896 6,896 7,926 (1,030)
Postage and delivery 200 200 181 19
Professional services 19,377 19,377 22,032 (2,655)
Repairs and maintenance 1,500 1,500 1,592 (92)
Utilities 4,770 4,770 4,131 639
Total administrative 186,791 187,526 179,300 8,226
Capital outlay 1,329,947 83,754 43,004 40,750
Debt service:
Principal 125,722 125,722 1,159,749 (1,034,027)
Interest 65,696 65,696 68,717 (3,021)
Total expenditures 2,490,318 1,646,866 1,694,228 (47,362)
Revenues
Sales tax 400,000 400,000 374,452 (25,548)
Donations/grants 0 45,000 0 (45,000)
Other income 22,500 0 3 3
Interest income 9,706 9,706 30,512 20,806
Total revenues 432,206 454,706 404,967 (49,739)
Excess(deficiency) of revenues over(under) expenditures (2,058,112) (1,192,160) (1,289,261) (97,101)

Other financing sources (uses):

Bond issuance 0 0 0 0
Total other financing sources 0 0 0 0
Net change in fund balances (2,058,112) (1,192,160) (1,289,261) (97,101)
Fund balance beginning of year 1,686,697 1,686,697 1,686,697 0
Fund balance end of year ($371,415) $494,537  $397,436 ($97,101)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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